
Notes on Contributors

Michael S. Allen began Portnet in 1992 at the Miami University conference,
"New Directions in Portfolio Assessment," by asking ten colleagues if they
would be willing to send a set of portfolios to two outside readers. In 1993
Portnet went online and has conducted seven on-line evaluation sessions.
Although he has published a book of criticism (on poet Richard Hugo), a
chapbook of poems, and articles on composition/rhetoric (including three on
Portnet), he's found it very hard to get tenure. Currently, he is in his last year at
Ohio State-Mansfield and also teaches part time at North Central Technical
College.

Diane Christian Boehm has been Director of the University Writing Program at
Saginaw Valley State University in Michigan since 1995. She is an active member
of the National Writing Project, the Epiphany Project, the Well Connected
Educator Project (linking writers with on-line writing coaches), and the Michigan
Writing Centers Board. She opened a new Writing Center this past year and
developed a new course, Writing in Cyberspace.

Suellyn Duffy has directed writing programs since 1985 and currently coordi­
nates writing across the curriculum at Ohio University. Her scholarly publica­
tions and presentations focus on basic writing, literacy, and ethical issues in
writing program administration.

Theresa Enos is the current president of WPA; she directs the graduate program
in rhetoric and composition at the University of Arizona. Her most recent
publications are Gender Roles and Faculty Lives in Rhetoric and Composition and The
Encylopedia ofRhetoric and Composition: Communication from Ancient Tinles to the
Information Age.

Jane Frick is professor and chair of the Department of English, Foreign Lan­
guages, and Journalism at Missouri Western State College. She is a member of
the executive Board and newsletter editor for the Missouri Colloquium on
Writing Assessment. She has conducted and compiled Missouri's annual Writing
Survey since 1988, a listing of the state's writing assessment, writing cirriculum,
and writing staffing practices; the 1996097 survey results are posted on the CWA
Web site (http://www.mwsc.edu/-cwa).Frick is a member of the Executive
Committee of MLA's Association of Departments of English (ADE).

Richard Gebhardt, professor and English chair at Bowling Green State Univer­
sity, served previously as writing director, humanities chair, and assistant dean
at Findlay College. From 1987 to 1994, Rick was the Editor of College Composition
and Con1munication. I-Jis articles have appeared in ADE Bulletin, cec, College
English, Rhetoric Review, Teaching English in the Two-Year College, WPA, and other
journals. With Barbara Genelle Smith Gebhardt, he recently edited Academic
Advancement in Composition Studies: Scholarship, Publication, Promotion, Tenure
(Lawrence Erlbaum, 1997). Rick's electronic addresses are
richgeb@bgnet.bgsu.edu, and www.bgsu.edu/ -richgeb.

Jeanne Gunner is Associate Professor of English and Director of Core Composi­
tion at Santa Clara University. She has published articles on basic writing,
collaborative administration, and the politics of the profession. An article
critiquing the WPA position from a postcolonial perspective is forthcoming in JAe.
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Eric Martin is Director of Writing Across the Curriculum at The University of
Findlay and Associate Editor of WPA: Writing Program Administration.

Eric Miraglia works as a program administrator and learning technologies
specialist for Washington State University's Freshman Seminars; he also designs
virtual learning spaces for interactive writing pedagogies in academic programs
throughout the university. Miraglia has published articles in InLand and the
Journal of Basic Writing; iiResistance and the Writing Teacher," a study of
composition's resIX>nse to student resistance, will appear in the Journal of
Advanced Composition this fall. His current work focuses on the imbrication of
technologicalliteracies and academic, textualliteracies.

Susan McLeod chairs the English Department at Washington State, and co-leads
WSU's writing across the curriculum faculty seminars. She has published
articles about writing program administration, issues of writing and affect, and
writing across the curriculum. Her books include Strengthening Programs for
Writing Across the Curriculum (1988), Writing Across the Curriculum: A Guide to
Developing Programs (co-edited with Margot Soven, 1992), and Notes on the Heart:
Affecti've Issues in the Writing Classroom (1997).

Jeff Sommers is Director of Part Time Faculty in the English Department at
Miami University-Middletown. He has published books and articles on
portfolio assessment and other composition-related topics, along with three
composition readers and textbooks. He is former Secretary-Treasurer of WPA.

Ellen Strenski is Assistant Writing Director in the Department of English and
Comparative Literature at the University of California, Irvine. She has coau­
thored The Research Paper Workbook (New York: Longman, 3rd ed., 1992), Making
Connections across the Curriculum: Readings for Analysis (Boston: Bedford, 1986),
and A Guide to Writing Sociology Papers (New York: St. Martin's, 4th ed., 1997).
Most recently, she has been writing about the impact of computer technology on
teaching composition. <http://eee.uci.edu/faculty/strenski>.

Pauline Uchmanowicz's essays appear in College English, Literature and PsycJwl­
ogy, Z Magazine, and elsewhere. She is an assistant professor of English at the
State University of New York, New Paltz, where she teaches writing and cultural
studies. The author wishes to thank members of the research consortium at
Wayne State University for their advice on an earlier version of this paper, which
she presented at the 1995 MLA conference in Chicago.

Kathleen Blake Yancey is Associate Professor of English at UNC Charlotte,
where she teaches courses ranging from first-year composition to graduate
courses in rhetorical theory. With Brian Huot, she founded and edits the journal
Assessing Writing; with Irwin Weiser, she edited the recently released collection
of essays Situating Portfolios: Four Perspectives. Her current projects include a
book-length volume on reflective practice, tentatively titled A Rhetoric ofReflec­
tion, due out in 1998 from Utah State University Press.

Ray Zimmennan is Course Director of Basic Writing in UC Irvine's Composition
Program and Web Supervisor for its A.dvanced Composition web page <http:/ /
www.hnet.uci.edu/English/Courses/WR139>. He has written on using mock
placement exams for high-school/ college community-building and is currently
working on the issue of language anxiety in the basic writing classroom. He also
works on gender and violence in 20th century American literature.
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WPA E-Mail Directory
Following is a list of e-mail addresses for WPA members who have responded to
various calls for addresses. Please send corrections and updates to
<ddhesse@i1stbu.edu>. -DH

Anne Beaufort

Linda S. Bergmann

Rebecca Blair

Diane Boehm

Stuart C. Brown

Chris Burnham

Barbara Cambridge

Ann Cameron

Elizabeth Campbell

Michael Carter

Sandra J. Clark

Terence Collins

Don Daiker

Beth Daniell

Amy Devitt

Ann Dobie

Sally Ebest

Lisa Ede

Theresa Enos

Sheryl Fontaine

Diana Geroge

Dona Gorrell

Katy Gottschalk

Anne Greene

Jeanne Gunner

Kristine Hansen

Susanmarie Harrington

Bill Hendricks

Douge Hesse

Deborah Holdstein

John Hollowell

Rebecca Howard

Jeff Jeske

David Jolliffe

Mary Kennedy

Edward A. Kline

Catherine Latterell

Sherry Little

Richard Lloyd-Jones
Kelly Lowe

Barry Maid

Eric Martin

Ben McClelland

Susan H. McLeod

American U

Illinois Inst Tech

Westminster C

Saginaw VaHey SU

New Mexico SU

New Mexico SU

AAHE

Indian-Kokomo

GMI Engin. and Mgmt.

North Carolina SU

Anderson U

U Minnesota

MiamaU(OH)

Clemson U

UKansas

U Southwestern Louisiana

U Missouri, St. Louis

OregonSU

U Arizona

Cal SU-Fullerton

Michigan Tech U

St. Cloud

Cornell U

Wesleyan U

Santa Clara U

Brigham Young

Indiana-Purdue at Indy

California U (PA)

Illinois SU

Governor's SU

U Cal-Irvine

Colgate U
Guilford C

DePaul U

SUNY-Cortland

U Notre Dame

Texas Tech U

San DiegoSU

U of Iowa

Mount Union C

U Ark, Little Rock

U Findlay

U Mississippi

Washington SU

beaufor@american.edu

bergmann@Umr.edu

rblair@micro.wcmo.edu

dboehm@tardis.susu.edu

sbrown@nmsu.edu

cburnham@nmsu.edu

bcambrid@aahe.org

acameron@iukfsl.iuk.indiana.edu

ecampbel@nova.gmLedu

rnpc@unity.ncsu.edu

clarks@anderson.edu

tcollins@maroon.tc.emn.edu

daiker_donald@msmail.muohio.edu

dbeth@clemson.eclu

devitt@kuhum.cc.ukans.edu

dobie@usl.edu

ssbreag@umlva.umsl.edu

edel@da.orst.edu

rhetrev@ccit.arizona.edu

sheryl_fontaine@qmailJullerton.edu

dgeorge@MTU.EDU

SU IXORRELL@tigger.stdoud.msus.edu

kkgl@comell.edu

agreene@wesleyan.edu

jgunner@scuacc.scu.edu

U HANSENK@jkhbhrc.eyu.edu

sharrin@indyunix.iupui.edu

hendricks@cup.pa

ddhesse@ilstu.edu

gas54rO@uxa.ecn.bgu.edu

jwholIow@Uci.edu

bhoward@center.colgate.edu

jeskejm@rascal.guilford.edu

djolliff@condor.depaul.edu

kennedym@Snycorva.cortland.edu

Edward.A.Kline.l@nd.eclu

cgl@ttu.edu

slittle@Ucsvax.sdsu.edu

rljones@blue.weeg.uiowa.edu

lowekf@SMTPGATE.MUC.EDU

bmmaid@ualr.edu

rnartin_e@)ucy.findlay.edu

WGBWM@Sunset.backbone.olemiss.edu

McJeod@Wsuvrnl.csc.wsu.edu
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John Meyers

Jonathan Monroe

Jan Neuleib

Judy Anne Pearce

Anthony Petruzzi

Mary Pinard

Virginia G. Polanski

Randall L. Popken

Margaret B. Racin

Elizabeth Rankin

Juane Roen

Michael Rosenberg

Mark Schaub

Carmen B. Schmersahl

Chuck Schuster

David Schwalm

Mary T. Segall

Jack Selzer

Herb Shapiro

Tony Silva

Anne Smith

Susan Belasco Smith

Jeffrey Sommers

Barbara Stou t

Ellen Strenski

Gail Stygall

Patricia Sullivan

William Sweigart

Marty Townsend

Mieke Koppen Tucker

Irene Ward

Alison Warriner

Irwin Weiser

Ed White

Janet Whiteaker

WPA-L

Sally Young

Linda Ziff

Horcourt Brace

Cornell U

Illinois SU

Montgomery C

U Nebraska-Kearney

Babson C

Stonehill C

Tarleton SU

U North Dakota

Arizona SU

Harcourt Brace

American V-Cairo

Mt. Saint Mary's C

Wisonsin-Milwaukee

Arizona SU East

Quinnipiac C

Penn State U

SUNY-Empire State

Purdue U

HarperCollins

U Tulsa

Miami U(OH)

Montgomery C

U Cal-Irvine

U Washington

U New Hampshire

U Missouri

Bishop's U

Kansas SU
Sacred Heart U

Purdue U

Cal State San Bernardino

Tennessee Tech

U Tenn-Shatt

Johns Hopkins U

jmeyers@harbrace.com

jbm3@cornell.edu

jneuleib@ilstu.ed u

jpearce@umd5.umd.edu

petruzzia@platte.unk.edu

pinard@babson.edu

polanski@Jcc.stonehill.edu

popken@tarleton.edu

mracin@Wvnvm.wvnet.edu

rankin@badlands.NoDak.edu

dhroen@imapl.asu.edu

ROSEY@AOL.COM

rnschaub@acs.auc.eun.eg

schmersa@msmary.edu

cis@csd.uwm.edu

David.Schwalm@ASU.EDU

segall@quinnipiac.edu

JLS25@PSUVM.PSU.EDU

hsha piro@sescva.esc.edu

silvat@mace.cc. purdue.edu

anne.sm i th@harpercollins.com

smithsb@utulsa.edu

JDSOMMERS@miavx3.mid.muohio.edu

bstout@hamlet.umd.edu

strenski@uci.edu

stygall@w'ashington.edu

pas1@christa.unh.edu

wsweigar@iusmail.ius.indian.edu

writrnat@Showme.missouri.edu

mktucker@arus.ubishops.ca

iward@ksu,ksu.edu

w arriner@Shu.sacredheart.edu

iweiser@omni.cc.purdue.edu

ewhik~wiley.csusb.edu

jfw281OOtntech.edu

Ii tserv@asuvrn.inre.astl.edulf­

syoung@utcum.utc.edu

linziff@JHUVMS.HCF.]HU.EDU

Join WPA-L
WPA-L is an international e·lnail discussion list intended primarily for individu­
als who are involved in writing program administration at universities, colleges,
or cOlnlnunity colleges. Faculty or students interested in program administration
are welcOlne to join.

How do 1subscribe?
To subscribe, send the following message to
listserv@asuvm. inre.asu.edu

Subscribe WPA-L Your Full Name
List Owner: David E. Schwahn, Vice-Provost and Dean,

Arizona State Universit East. david.schwalln@asu.edu

WPA E-Mail Directory 1:1



Special Issue of WPA: Writing Program Administration

Call for Articles on Collaborative
Administration

Manuscripts on the topic of collaborative administration-alternative
models to the typically hierarchical structures of writing programs-are
being sought for the Spring, 1998 issue of WPA: Writing Program
Administration. Articles from a range of approaches are encouraged:
theoretical discussions (i.e., feminist, postmodern, other critical perspec­
tives), historical analyses, critical case studies, annotated bibliographies
on relevant bodies of professional literature (Le., educational or manage­
ment theory, organizational psychology).

Article form can also be varied: traditional essays, personal writing,
position statements are welcome. WPAs, writing faculty, graduate
students, and individuals outside English departments who have
administrative experience with composition boards or other program
contacts are encouraged to submit manuscripts. Discussions of collabora­
tive administration not specifically tied to writing programs may also be
appropriate.

Send inquiries and manuscripts to

Jeanne Gunner, Guest Editor

Dept. of English

Santa Clara University

Santa Clara, CA 95053

or E-mail to jgunner@mailer.scu.edu.

Submission deadline: January 1, 1998.
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writing on the computer more
than any other handbook in print today.

The longman Handbook for
Writers and Readers

Chris M. Anson and Robert A. Schwegler

ISBN 0-673-98550-5

This groundbreaking new handbook focuses on the
crucial role readers and reading play in the composing
process, providing practical strategies for writing and

revising effectively for different audiences.

The little, Brown Essential
Handbook for Writers, 2/E

Jane E. Aaron

ISBN 0-673-98086-3

This very brief, spiral-bound reference answers common and
not-so-COlnmon questions about gramlnar, Inechanics, research

writing, docUlnentation, document design, and more.

For more information about these or other Longman English texts,
please contact your local Addison Wesley Longman

sales .-epresentative or call 1-800-552-2499.

~C!ngman Engl!~h.

Chflrting" New CC?urse.



An invitation to join the

~[rJ Council

~[Al

of

The Council of Writing Program Administrators offers a national
network of scholarship and support for leaders of college and univer­
sity writing programs. Members include directors of freshman compo­
sition or undergraduate writing, WAC coordinators, writing center
directors, department chairs, and so on. Graduate students and
faculty with professional interests in writing program administration
are cordially invited to join.

Membership Benefits

+ A subscription to WPA: Writing Program Administration, a semi­
annual refereed journal

.. Invitations to the annual WPA Summer Workshops and Confer­
ences

+ Invitations to submit papers for sessions that WPA sponsors at
MLAandCCCC

+ Participation in the WPA Research Grants Program, which
distributes several $1000 to $2000 awards

+ Invitations to the annual WPA breakfast at ecce and the annual
WPA party at MLA

+ Information about the WPA Consultant-Evaluator program

Annual Dues

Members: $30 Graduate Students: $10 Libraries: $50

To Join

Send your name, address, institutional affiliation and dues to:

Robert Johnson
SecretaryMTreasurer, WPA

Department of English, Miami University
Oxford OH, 45056
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